

No. 06-457

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

G. STEVEN ROWE, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MAINE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NEW HAMPSHIRE MOTOR TRANSPORT ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC. AND THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ROBERT DIGGES, JR.

*ATA Litigation Center  
950 N. Glebe Road, Suite 210  
Arlington, VA 22203-4181  
(703) 838-1865*

ROBIN S. CONRAD

AMAR D. SARWAL

*National Chamber  
Litigation Center, Inc.  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337*

EVAN M. TAGER

*Counsel of Record*

JACK L. WILSON

*Mayer Brown LLP  
1909 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The FAAAA Broadly Protects Carriers Against A Patchwork Of Burdensome State Regulations. ....	6
II. The FAAAA Preempts <i>All</i> Laws That “Relate[] To” Carriers’ Prices, Routes, Or Services.....	7
III. The Maine Tobacco Delivery Law Expressly References Carriers’ Services And Significantly Interferes With Carriers’ Processing And Delivery Services. ....	9
IV. The Structure Of Federal Motor Carrier Regulation As A Whole Confirms That There Is No “Dangerous Substances” Exception To FAAAA Preemption.....	16
V. There Is No “Presumption Against Preemption” When A State Attempts To Regulate In An Area That Is Historically A Subject Of Federal Regulation. ....	19
VI. Congress Has Not Endorsed Or Approved The Maine Tobacco Delivery Law.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....	21
<i>Am. Amusement Mach. Ass’n v. Kendrick</i> , 244 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982) .....	14
<i>Buck v. Kuykendall</i> , 267 U.S. 307 (1925) .....	20
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage &amp; Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002) .....	17, 19
<i>Colo. Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. Harmon</i> , 951 F.2d 1571 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	18
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 936 F.2d 1075 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	8, 10
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88, 105 (1992) .....	21
<i>George W. Bush &amp; Sons Co. v. Maloy</i> , 267 U.S. 317 (1925) .....	20
<i>Healy v. The Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989) .....	13
<i>Mich. Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. Duke</i> , 266 U.S. 570 (1925) .....	20
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Freight, Inc. v. Larson</i> , 760 F.2d 499 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	17
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. Flores-Galarza</i> , 318 F.3d 323 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>United States v. Connecticut</i> , 566 F. Supp. 571 (D. Conn.), <i>aff’d mem.</i> , 742 F.2d 1443 (2d Cir. 1983), <i>aff’d mem.</i> , 465 U.S. 1014 (1984) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 .....	20, 21
<i>Yellow Transp., Inc. v. Michigan</i> , 537 U.S. 36 (2002).....	19
<b>STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. IV, cl. 2 .....	22
23 U.S.C. § 127 .....	17
42 U.S.C. 300x-26.....	22
49 U.S.C. §§ 14501(c)(1) .....	3, 7, 9
49 U.S.C. §§ 14501(c)(2)(A).....	16
49 U.S.C. § 31104(h).....	17
49 U.S.C. § 31111 .....	17
49 U.S.C. § 31113 .....	17
49 U.S.C. § 31114 .....	17
49 U.S.C. § 31141 .....	16, 17
49 U.S.C. § 31141 .....	17
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1).....	3
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(4)(A) .....	3, 9
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(4)(B).....	16
49 U.S.C. § 5112 .....	18
49 U.S.C. § 5125 .....	18
45 C.F.R. § 96.130 .....	22
ADAMHA Reorganization Act, Pub. L. No. 102-321, Title II, § 202, 106 Stat. 323, 394 (1992 “Synar Amendment”).....	22
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act, Pub. L. No. 103-305, tit. VI, § 601(a)(1), 108 Stat. 1569, 1605 (1994) .....	5, 6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Hazardous Materials Transportation Uniform Safety Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-615, 104 Stat. 3244 (1990) .....	18
Motor Carrier Act of 1935, Pub. L. No. 74-255, 49 Stat. 543 (1935) .....	21
Motor Carrier Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-296, 94 Stat. 793 (1980) .....	6
Motor Carrier Safety Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-554, tit. II, 98 Stat. 2832 (1984) .....	16
National Industrial Recovery Act, Pub. L. No. 73-67, 48 Stat. 195 (1933) .....	21
Surface Transportation Assistance Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-424, 96 Stat. 2097 (1983) .....	17
Uniform Carrier Registration Act, Pub. L. No. 109-59, §§ 4301-08, 114 Stat. 1144, 1761-74 (2005) .....	19
ALASKA STAT. § 43.50.105(c) .....	12
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 13-3502 .....	15
ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 42-3225(A)(2) .....	12
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 12-285c .....	12
30 DEL. CODE ANN. § 5365(a)(2) .....	12
IND. CODE ANN. § 24-3-5-5(a)(1) .....	12
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. §47:871 - :878 .....	12
17-A ME. REV. STAT. § 1001(1) .....	15
22 ME. REV. STAT. § 1553(C) .....	12
22 ME. REV. STAT. § 1555(D) .....	13
NEV. REV. STAT. § 202.24935(2), amended by 2007 NEV. LAWS CH. 434, § 42 .....	12
N.Y. AGRIC. & MKTS. LAW § 96-z-11 .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
N.Y. PUB. HEALTH LAW § 1399-II(2) .....	12
68 OKLA. STAT. § 317.4(A)(2) .....	12
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ANN. § 161.451 .....	12
VA. CODE ANN. § 18.2-246.7 .....	12
WASH. REV. CODE § 70.155.105(4).....	12
W. VA. CODE ANN. § 16-9E-4(a)(2).....	12
2003 Me. Laws ch. 444, available at <a href="http://www.maine.gov/ag/dynld/documents/pl444.pdf">http://www.maine.gov/ag/dynld/documents/pl444.pdf</a> .....	9
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
AP, <i>Angry Chefs Cook Up Lawsuit Over Foie Gras Ban</i> , Aug. 22, 2006, available at <a href="http://www.msnbc.msn.com/id/14472971/">http://www.msnbc.msn.com/id/14472971/</a> .....	14
Greg Bluestein, <i>Atlanta Baggy-Pants Ban Debate Drags On</i> , ABCNEWS.com, Aug. 22, 2007, available at <a href="http://abcnews.go.com/US/wireStory?id=3534917">http://abcnews.go.com/US/wireStory?id=3534917</a> .....	15
WILLIAM R. CHILDS, TRUCKING AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST: THE EMERGENCE OF FEDERAL REGULATION 1914-1940 (1985) .....	20
Claudia H. Deutsch, <i>Still Brown, But Going High Tech</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 12, 2007, at C1 .....	10
Deutsche Post World Net, <i>Cleared for Take-Off</i> , at <a href="http://www.dpwn.de/dpwn?skin=hi&amp;check=yes&amp;lang=de_EN&amp;xmlFile=2007711">http://www.dpwn.de/dpwn?skin=hi&amp;check=yes&amp;lang=de_EN&amp;xmlFile=2007711</a> .....	11
Federal Express, 2007 Annual Report, available at <a href="http://tinyurl.com/2hj4h6">http://tinyurl.com/2hj4h6</a> .....	10
Justin Gillis, <i>Herbal Remedies Turn Deadly for Patients</i> , WASH. POST, Sept. 5, 2004, at A01 .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Daniel Gross, <i>One Word: Logistics; The Unheralded Key to the New Economy</i> , SLATE, Jan. 20, 2006, at <a href="http://www.slate.com/id/2134513">http://www.slate.com/id/2134513</a> .....	4
Daniel Gross, <i>UPS v. FedEx; Which Company is Right About the Economy</i> , SLATE, July 28, 2006, at <a href="http://www.slate.com/id/2146636">http://www.slate.com/id/2146636</a> .....	4
Leslie S. Hough & Maciek Nowak, <i>The Package Express Industry: A Historical and Current Perspective</i> , in TRUCKING IN THE AGE OF INFORMATION 77 (Dan Belman & Chelsea White III eds., 2005) .....	4
H.R. CONF. REP. NO. 103-677 (1994), reprinted in 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. at 1715 .....	1, 7, 12, 16
H.R. REP. NO. 96-1069 (1980), reprinted in 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. at 2283 .....	6
Internet Tobacco Sales Enforcement Act, H.R. 2824, 108th Cong. (2003).....	23
Mayo Clinic, <i>Weight-Loss Pills: What Can Diet Aids Do For You?</i> at <a href="http://www.mayoclinic.com/health/weight-loss/HQ01160">http://www.mayoclinic.com/health/weight-loss/HQ01160</a> .....	15
John McPhee, <i>Out in the Sort: Lobsters, Bats, and Bentleys in the UPS Hub</i> , THE NEW YORKER, Apr. 18, 2005, at 161 .....	11
JOHN MCPHEE, UNCOMMON CARRIERS (2006) .....	11
Thomas Gale Moore, <i>Unfinished Business in Motor Carrier Deregulation</i> , 14 REGULATION No. 3 (1991), available at <a href="http://www.cato.org/pubs/regulation/regv14n3/reg14n3-moore.html">http://www.cato.org/pubs/regulation/regv14n3/reg14n3-moore.html</a> .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Edward K. Morlok et al., <i>The Parcel Service Industry in the U.S.: Its Size and Role in Commerce</i> (Univ. of Penn. 2000), available at <a href="http://www.seas.upenn.edu/~morlok/morlokpage/parcel.html">http://www.seas.upenn.edu/~morlok/morlokpage/parcel.html</a> .....	4
Caleb Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> , 86 VA. L. REV. 225 (2002) .....	22
Michael J. Norton, Note, <i>The Interstate Commerce Commission and the Motor Carrier Industry—Examining the Trend Toward Deregulation</i> , 1975 UTAH L. REV. 709 .....	6
Oxford Economic Forecasting, <i>The Impact of the Express Industry on the Global Economy</i> (Mar. 2005), available at <a href="http://tinyurl.com/2dg7de">http://tinyurl.com/2dg7de</a> .....	3, 4
Alex Pham, <i>Video Games; Marathon Sessions Take Over Players: Is That Sick?</i> , L.A. TIMES, June 22, 2007, at C1 .....	14
Prevent All Cigarette Trafficking Act, S. 1177, 108th Cong. (2003).....	23
Prevent All Cigarette Trafficking Act, S. 3810, 109th Cong. (2006).....	23
Prevent All Cigarette Trafficking Act, S. 1027, 110th Cong. (2007).....	23
LAWRENCE S. ROTHENBERG, REGULATION, ORGANIZATION, AND POLITICS: MOTOR FREIGHT POLICY AT THE INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION (1994) .....	20
S. REP. NO. 93-1192 (1974).....	18



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Jennifer Baljko Shah, <i>FedEx’s Hub of Supply Chain Activity</i> , ELECTRONIC BUYERS’ NEWS, May 10, 2001, available at <a href="http://tinyurl.com/3a5b22">http://tinyurl.com/3a5b22</a> .....	11
<i>State Motor Carrier Laws: Hearing on S. 1491 Before the Subcomm. on Surface Transp. of the H. Comm. on Pub. Works &amp; Transp.</i> , 103d Cong. (July 20, 1994) (testimony of Frank E. Kruesi, Assistant Secretary, U.S. Department of Transportation), available at 1994 WL 377958.....	8
State of Maine, Office of the Atty. Gen., Tobacco Delivery Compliance Page, at <a href="http://www.maine.gov/ag/tobacco/delivery_compliance.html">http://www.maine.gov/ag/tobacco/delivery_compliance.html</a> (last visited October 9, 2007) .....	13
John Stossel, <i>Trans Fat Ban is “Nanny State” Intrusion</i> , ABCNEWS.com, Dec. 6, 2006, at <a href="http://abcnews.go.com/2020/story?id=2705411&amp;page=1">http://abcnews.go.com/2020/story?id=2705411&amp;page=1</a> .....	14
<i>Tipper Gore Widens War on Rock</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 4, 1988, at C18.....	14
Tobacco Free Internet for Kids Act of 2003, H.R. 3047, 108th Cong. (2003).....	23
UPS, 2006 Annual Report, available at <a href="http://tinyurl.com/2c4564">http://tinyurl.com/2c4564</a> .....	10
U.S. Census Bureau, 2002 Economic Census, 2002 Commodity Flow Survey (Dec. 2004), available at <a href="http://www.census.gov/prod/ec02/ec02tcf-us.pdf">http://www.census.gov/prod/ec02/ec02tcf-us.pdf</a> .....	2
U.S. Dep’t of Transp., FMCSA, FY2008 Budget Estimates, available at <a href="http://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/documents/about/FMCSA-FY-08-Budget-Est.pdf">http://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/documents/about/FMCSA-FY-08-Budget-Est.pdf</a> .....	2
